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April 27, 2009
Dr. Steven Choi
c/o Dr. Choi's Academy

4676 Barranca Pkwy

Irvine, CA 92604

Re:
Your Request for Advice 


Our File No.  A-09-084
Dear Dr.Choi:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Are payments for your travel, lodging, and subsistence for a trip to Korea in connection with your role as an Honorary PR Ambassador for a Korean government- sponsored program reportable gifts that are subject to gift limits?
CONCLUSION


Payments for your transportation to and from Korea, as well as transportation, lodging and subsidence during your stay in Korea, are reportable but not subject to gift limits because they are provided in connection with an issue of state, national, or international public policy, and they are paid for by a foreign government.  All other payments are reportable gifts subject to gift limits.
FACTS


You are a member of the city council for the City of Irvine.  You have been offered a position as Honorary PR Ambassador for TaLK, a program operated by the Korean Education Center of the Korean Consulate General of the government of the Republic of Korea (the “Program”).  The Program, sponsored by the Korean Ministry of Education, Science and Technology, invites global leaders to participate as “Government Scholars” to teach after school English classes in Korean elementary schools in rural areas.  In the position of Honorary PR Ambassador, you would be required to travel to Korea once a year to observe how the Program works in action.  Your travel expenses would be paid by the Program.  You have not indicated what particular kinds of travel expenses would be paid.  Therefore, our analysis will include the various kinds of expenses covered by the Act’s gift and honorarium rules. 
ANALYSIS

Receipt of Gifts or Honoraria
As relevant to your question, the Act imposes different obligations on public officials regarding the receipt of gifts.  Payments of travel to a public official may be subject to the reporting requirements, gift limits, the honoraria ban, and disqualification under the Act’s conflict of interest provisions as described below.  The following obligations apply to members of city councils: 

1.  Gift Reporting.  The Act requires city council members to report income and gifts on their statement of economic interests (Sections 87200, 87202-87205, and 87207), if they amount to $50 or more from a single source during the applicable reporting period.  

 

2.  Gift Limit.  Section 89503 prohibits elected officers of a local government agency from accepting gifts totaling more than $420 in value from any single source in any calendar year. (Regulation 18940.2.) 
3.  Honoraria.  The Act also prohibits the receipt of honoraria. (Section 89502.) 
 

3.  Conflicts of Interest.  When an official receives gifts aggregating $420 or more from the same source within the 12 months preceding a governmental decision, if the decision has a financial impact on that source, the official may have a conflict of interest under the Act. (Sections 87100 and 87103(e).)
Because you are an elected officer of a local government agency, the above provisions apply to you.
Gifts of Travel
Section 82028(a) defines a “gift” as: 
“[A]ny payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status . . ..”  

Any travel paid for by a third party is presumed to confer some personal benefit and is, therefore, a reportable gift under the Act. (Gault Advice Letter, No. A-07-158; Benninghoven Advice Letter, No. I-09-177.)  Absent an exception, the value of free transportation to Korea and meals and accommodations are considered reportable gifts to you. (Section 82028; Johnck Advice Letter, No. A-95-237; Gault Advice Letter, supra.)  

Gifts of Travel –General Exception

Under some circumstances, payments for transportation, lodging, and subsistence 

may be exempt from the reporting requirements of Sections 87200, 87202-87205 and 87207 and the gift limits imposed by Section 89503 and Regulation 18940.2.
  

Section 89506(a), in relevant part, provides an exception from the gift limits for certain travel payments:

“(a) Payments, advances, or reimbursements, for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence which is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, are not prohibited or limited by this chapter if…”

“(2) The travel is provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, a governmental authority, a bona fide public or private educational institution, as defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, a nonprofit charitable or religious organization which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or by a person domiciled outside the United States which substantially satisfies the requirements for tax-exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”

As stated above, travel outside the United States is generally reportable and subject to limits unless the travel falls under the exception described in Section 89506(a)(2), which provides that, regardless of whether the official is making a speech, travel expenses reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international policy, are not subject to the gift limit if the expenses are paid by certain types of entities.

Is the travel expense reasonably related to a legislative or governmental 
purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy?
You state that the Program’s purpose is to invite global leaders to teach English classes in Korean elementary schools.  As an Honorary PR Ambassador of the Program, your duties would consist of promoting the Program to American students.  You also stated that the Program is operated by the Korean Education Center of the Korean Consulate General and sponsored by the Korean Ministry of Education, Science and Technology of the Republic of Korea. It is reasonable to conclude that your travel, during which you will observe a program promoting global leaders to teach English in Korean schools, is reasonably related to an issue of international policy.
Is the travel provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, or a governmental authority?
As stated above, the organization paying for your trip is the Korean Ministry of Education, Science and Technology, which is a ministry of the Republic of Korea.  Accordingly, payments provided by the Korean Ministry of Education, Science and Technology, and any other governmental entities.
  This meets the requirement of Section 89506(a). 
Because your travel meets the criteria of Section 89506(a)(2), (i.e. provided by a foreign government and reasonably related to an issue of international public policy), it falls under the exception provided by Section 89506(a)(2).  Your transportation to and from Korea, and your hotel accommodations, transportation and meals provided during the time you are in Korea, would be reportable gifts not subject to limits.
Foreign Travel:  Other payments

Travel payments that do not fall under the exception described above, or any other exception, are reportable gifts subject to gift limits.  If the value of meals, beverages, and any other consideration for an event that does not fall within an exception is $50 or more from a single source, the payments would be considered gifts subject to the Act’s reporting rules, gift limits, and disqualification procedure under the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.
Conflict of Interest Disqualification


In addition, a public official who receives gifts of $420 or more may have a financial conflict of interest under the Act.  (Sections 87100 et seq.)  The official must disqualify himself or herself from voting or otherwise participating in a governmental decision affecting that source, if the payment was received or promised to the official within 12 months preceding the decision.  Therefore, if you accept a gift valued at $420 or more, you may be prohibited from participating in governmental decisions affecting that source.  If this occurs, you should seek further assistance.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:  Valentina Joyce

Counsel, Legal Division

VJ:jgl
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  We address only those exceptions that apply to travel not involving the giving of a speech or participation in a panel or seminar because you have not indicated that your travel will involve these activities.  If any of your travel will involve these activities, see Regulation 18950.3.  In addition, if you will be giving a speech, you should be aware of the prohibition against accepting an honorarium. (See Section 89502(a) and Regulations 18930 through 18933.) 


	� The payments may also be provided by any other groups that qualify under 89506(a)(2), such as a government, a governmental agency, or a governmental authority.





